2) Interest rate risk

The Group’s interest rate risk is related to borrowings and bank deposits with floating interest rates, and related
interest income and expense are exposed to interest rate risk. The Group is exposed to interest rate risk mainly
due to its deposits and borrowing with floating interest rates. The purpose of interest rate risk management is
to minimize uncertainty and financial expense arising from interest rate fluctuation.

To manage its interest rate risk, the Group minimizes external borrowings using internal funds and reduces
borrowings with high interest rates, and maintains an appropriate balance between borrowings with floating
interest rate and fixed interest rate and short-term and long-term borrowings. The Group manages its interest
rate risk preemptively through regular monitoring and adjustments to the changing domestic and overseas
market conditions and nature of its interest rates.

The book value of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities with floating interest rates exposed to interest rate
risk as at December 31, 2017 and 2016, is as follows (Korean won in thousands):

December 31,

2017
December 31,

2016

Assets   \ 66,406,062  \ 71,886,762

Liabilities   (45,207,965)   (54,807,617)

Net assets (liabilities)   \ 21,198,097  \ 17,079,145

A sensitivity analysis on the Group’s income before tax assuming 1% increase and decrease in interest rates
for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016, is as follows (Korean won in thousands):

   2017 2016
   1% increase 1% decrease 1% increase  1% decrease

Income before tax   \ 211,981 \ (211,981) \ 170,791  \ (170,791)

3) Price risk

The Group is exposed to equity price risks arising from its listed equity investments among AFS equity
investments. The Group periodically measures the risk as the fair value or future cash flows of equity
investments may fluctuate due to the changes in market prices. Important investments in the Group’s portfolio
are individually managed, and acquisition and disposal are approved by the board of directors.

(2) Credit risk

The credit risk refers to risk of financial losses to the Group when the counterparty defaults on the obligations
of the contract. The credit risk arises from AFS financial assets that are not equity securities, deposits in financial

[…]

Contributions by employer directly to plan assets  4,000,000   6,311,338
Benefit paid  (1,337,980)   (870,849)
Transfer in  133,121   -
Transfer out  (31,722)   (145,506)
Ending balance  \ 30,282,077  \ 27,209,422

Assumptions used for actuarial valuation as at December 31, 2017 and 2016, are as follows:

December 31,
2017

December 31,

2016
Discount rate for defined benefit obligations 3.40%  2.50%
Expected rate of salary increase:
 Employee 2.00%  2.00%
 Officer 2.40%  3.20%

Details of plan assets as at December 31, 2017 and 2016, are as follows (Korean won in thousands):

   2017  2016
Debt securities \ 4,940,509  \ 2,894,079
Equity securities  1,559,883   1,997,085
Loans  196,699   95,157
Deposits  23,371,412   21,468,413
Others  213,574   754,688
  \ 30,282,077  \ 27,209,422

Plan assets are mostly invested in assets that have a quoted market price in an active market.

54

Doosan Engine Co., Ltd.
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
December 31, 2017 and 2016

15. Retirement benefit obligation (cont’d)

The sensitivity analysis for the significant actuarial assumptions as at December 31, 2017 and 2016, is as follows
(Korean won in thousands):

   2017 2016
   Amount Rate Amount  Rate
Discount rate:

 1% increase  \ (2,797,905) (-)8.42% \ (1,521,422)  (-)4.62%

 1% decrease   3,270,363 9.84%  1,692,394  4.90%

Salary increase rate:

 1% increase   2,962,321 8.91%  1,490,794  (1,374,102)

 1% decrease   (2,597,072) (-)7.81%  4.30%  (-)4.17%

Information about the maturity profile of the defined benefit obligation as at December 31, 2017 and 2016, is as
follows (Korean won in thousands):

   December 31, 2017

Less 1year 1 ~ 2 years 2 ~ 5 years

More than

5 years

Expected payment  \ 1,923,194 \ 3,991,953 \ 9,326,047  \ 15,278,682

   December 31, 2016

Less 1year 1 ~ 2 years 2 ~ 5 years

More than

5 years

Expected payment  \ 4,818,679 \ 6,453,650 \ 14,633,269  \ 17,130,976

16. Provisions

Changes in provisions for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016, are as follows (Korean won in
thousands):

   2017

Warranty Litigation

Compensation
of deferment

Total

Beginning balance  \ 6,352,679 \ 608,904 \ 1,573,449  \ 8,535,032
Accrual   3,217,251  -  (1,468,051)   1,749,200
Use   (1,762,153)  -  -   (1,762,153)
Others (*1)   2,314,168  146,136  -   2,460,304

Foreign exchange difference   -  -  (105,398)   (105,398)

Ending balance  \ 10,121,945 \ 755,040 \ -  \ 10,876,985

Current   5,980,700 755,040  -   6,735,740

Non-current   4,141,245 -  -   4,141,245

(*1) The amounts represent those settled by professional engineers who are responsible for the warranty and
allowance according to regular-wage lawsuit.

The Group estimates expenditure required to settle its obligation for product warranty, refund, related after-sales
service and other based on warranty period, historical claim rate and other.

55

Doosan Engine Co., Ltd.
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
December 31, 2017 and 2016

16. Provisions (cont’d)

   2016

Warranty Litigation

Compensation
of deferment

Total

Beginning balance  \ 7,467,932 \ - \ -  \ 7,467,932